

# Exhibit B

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Petitioner-Plaintiff,

-against-

MAYOR ERIC ADAMS, in his official capacity  
as Mayor of the City of New York,

Respondent-Defendant.

Index No. 450563/2024

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSED INTERVENOR-  
PETITIONER-PLAINTIFF'S ARTICLE 78 APPLICATION TO COMPEL  
RESPONDENT-DEFENDANT TO IMPLEMENT THE CITYFHEPS REFORM LAWS**

Office of the General Counsel  
New York City Council  
250 Broadway, 15<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 482-2969

Emery Celli Brinckerhoff Abady Ward & Maazel LLP  
600 Fifth Avenue, 10<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10020  
(212) 763-5000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii-iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FACTS .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    THE MAYOR’S REFUSAL TO IMPLEMENT THE CITYFHEPS REFORM LAWS IS UNLAWFUL .....	5
A. The Charter Empowers the Council to Pass Local Laws and Obligates the Mayor to Implement Them .....	5
B. The Council Validly Exercised Its Legislative Authority to Pass the CityFHEPS Reform Laws .....	8
C. The Mayor’s Abdication of His Duties is Unjustified .....	9
1. The CityFHEPS Reform Laws Are Valid and Not Preempted by the NYS SSL .....	11
a. CityFHEPS Reform Laws Are Not Field Preempted .....	13
b. CityFHEPS Reform Laws Are Not Conflict Preempted .....	14
2. The CityFHEPS Reform Laws Are Valid and Do Not Curtail or Transfer the Power of the Mayor .....	17
II.   ARTICLE 78 PROVIDES A REMEDY .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Albany Area Bldrs. Assn. v. Town of Guilderland</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 372 (1989) .....	13
<i>Beaudoin v. Toia</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 343 (1978) .....	15
<i>Bourquin v. Cuomo</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 781 (1995) .....	7
<i>Chwick v. Mulvey</i> , 81 A.D.3d 161 (2d Dept. 2010) .....	16
<i>Clark v. Cuomo</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 185 (1985) .....	8
<i>Cnty. Hous. Imp. Program, Inc. v. New York State Div. of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Renewal</i> , 230 A.D.2d 66 (3d Dept. 1997) .....	8
<i>Council for Owner Occupied Hous., Inc. v. Koch</i> , 119 Misc. 2d 241 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1983) .....	10, 11
<i>Council of City of New York v. Bloomberg</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 380 (2006) .....	8
<i>Giuliani v. Council of City of New York</i> , 181 Misc. 2d 830 (Sup. Ct. 1999) .....	7
<i>Good Humor Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 290 N.Y. 312 (1943) .....	6, 8, 9
<i>Greater N.Y. Taxi Ass'n v. N.Y. City Taxi &amp; Limousine Comm'n</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 600 (2015) .....	7
<i>Hernández v. Barrios-Paoli</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 781 (1999) .....	8, 15
<i>Hoffman v. N.Y. State Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 2023 WL 8590407 (N.Y. Dec. 12, 2023) .....	19
<i>Klostermann v. Cuomo</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 525 (1984) .....	2, 19, 20
<i>Leadingage N.Y., Inc. v. Shah</i> , 153 A.D.3d 10 (2017) .....	7

*Levine v. Bd. of Educ. of City of New York*,  
186 A.D.2d 743 (1992) ..... 19

*Lighthouse Shores, Inc. v. Town of Islip*,  
41 N.Y.2d 7 (1976) ..... 10

*Matter of Landsdown Ent. Corp.*,  
74 N.Y.2d 761 (1989) ..... 16

*Matter of N.Y. Statewide Coal. of Hisp. Chambers of Com. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene*,  
23 N.Y.3d 681 (2014) ..... 5, 6, 15

*Matter of N.Y.C. C.L.A.S.H., Inc. v. N.Y. State Off. of Parks, Recreation & Historic Preserv.*,  
27 N.Y.3d 174 (2016) ..... 7

*Mayor of the City of New York v. Council of the City of New York*,  
38 A.D.3d 89 (1st Dept. 2006)..... 8, 17, 18

*Metro. Package Store Ass’n, Inc. v. Koch*,  
89 A.D.2d 317 (3d Dep’t 1982) ..... 10

*Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Sanitation*,  
83 N.Y.2d 215 (1994) ..... 20

*People ex rel. Francis v. Common Council*,  
78 N.Y. 33 (1879) ..... 19

*People v. Diack*,  
24 N.Y.3d 674 (2015) ..... 13

*Police Benevolent Ass’n of City of New York, Inc. v. City of New York*,  
40 N.Y.3d 417 (2023) ..... 13

*Rapp v. Carey*,  
44 N.Y.2d 157, 160 (1978) ..... 20

*Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau*,  
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) ..... 7

*Subcontractors Trade Ass’n v. Koch*,  
62 N.Y.2d 422 (1984) ..... 6

*Under 21, Catholic Home Bur. for Dependent Children v. City of New York*,  
65 N.Y.2d 344 (1985) ..... 6, 7

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
343 U.S. 579 (1952) ..... 20

**Statutes and Regulations**

18 NYCRR § 352.3..... 11, 12, 13, 14, 16

CPLR 7803..... 19

N.Y. Mun. Home Rule L. § 10 ..... 6, 8

N.Y. Mun. Home Rule L. § 23 ..... 10, 17

N.Y.C. Charter § 3 ..... 6

N.Y.C. Charter § 21 ..... 6

N.Y.C. Charter § 28 ..... 6, 8, 18

N.Y.C. Charter § 37 ..... 7

N.Y.C. Charter § 38 ..... 17

N.Y.C. Charter § 226 ..... 18

N.Y.C. Charter § 236 ..... 18

N.Y.C. Charter § 247 ..... 18

N.Y.C. Charter § 249 ..... 18

N.Y.C. Charter § 253 ..... 18

N.Y.C. Charter § 254 ..... 18

N.Y.C. Charter § 255 ..... 18

NYS SSL § 20..... 16

NYS SSL § 56..... 11, 14, 15

NYS SSL § 131..... 15

**Constitutional Provisions**

N.Y. Const. art. IX § 1 ..... 6

N.Y. Const. art. IX § 2 ..... 6, 8

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 ..... 7

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 ..... 7
